CH \$240.00 090528 09638394

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET Docket No. N075 9001 PATENTS ONLY To the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name and address of receiving party(ies): Stephen Porges Fractal Commerce, Inc. 35-41 Waterloo Road North Ryde 2113, NSW 1931 Crescent Park Drive Australia Reston, VA 20190 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ics) attached? □Yes ≅No 3. Nature of conveyance: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No ☐ Assignment ☐Sccurity Agreement Change of Name Other: Release of Security Interest Execution Date: December 6, 2005 Application number(s) or patent number(s): ₿. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) <u>09/6</u>38,394 6,292,561 10/332,051 6,747,547 60/271,418 09/594,016 09/638-394 60/271,418 Additional numbers attached? 🗆 Yes 🗷 No Total number of applications and patents involved: Eight 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning 6. document should be mailed: Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41): \$320.00 Nanda K. Alapati, Reg. No. 39,893 Authorized to be charged to deposit account, Referencing WOMBLE CARLYLE Post Office Box 7037 Attorney Docket N075 9001 Atlanta, GA 30357 8. Deposit account number: <u>09-0528</u> USPTO Customer No. 26158 The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any fees under 37 C.F.R. § 1.21 that may be required by this paper, or to credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. 09-0528. DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Nanda K. Alapati, Reg. No. 39,893 December 19, 2005 Total number of pages comprising cover sheet, attachments and document: 6

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks **Box Assignments** Facsimile No. 571-273-0140 Phone: 571-272-3350

PATENT **REEL: 017125 FRAME: 0443**

700231816

Release of Security Interest of Stephen Porges
Page 1 of 5

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, Funge Merger Corporation n/k/a/ Imbros Corporation (the "DEBTOR"), a Delaware Corporation, granted a certain SECURITY AGREEMENT ("SECURITY AGREEMENT") dated April 5, 2002 in favor of Stephen Porges, an individual currently residing at 35-41 Waterloo Road, North Ryde, 2113, NSW, Australia (the "SECURED PARTY").

WHEREAS, in connection with said SECURITY AGREEMENT, the DEBTOR pledged certain Collateral to secure a loan made by the SECURED PARTY to the DEBTOR, said Collateral comprising certain patents, pending patent applications, marks and pending marks listed on Schedule I, attached hereto;

WHEREAS, said DEBTOR executed a certain SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT ("SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT") dated April 10, 2002 in favor of said SECURED PARTY, which SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT:

- (a) Included said 'Schedule I'; and
- (b) was recorded at Reel/Frame 012822/0414 at the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, by virtue of their possible derivation from said patents and patent applications listed on Schedule I, the SECURED PARTY may have a security interest and/or a ownership interest in one or more of the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A, attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, Fractal Commerce, Inc., ("ACQUIRER"), a Delaware Corporation, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the patents and pending patent applications listed on either Schedule I, Schedule A, or both, free and clear of any and all security interests and other proprietary interests of SECURED PARTY;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the SECURED PARTY:

- (a) Revokes said SECURITY AGREEMENT and said SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT;
- (b) Releases any and all security interests covering said patents, pending patent applications, marks and pending marks listed on either Schedule I, Schedule A, or both, in favor of ACQUIRER; and
- (c) Disclaims any and all ownership in, to and under any of said patents, pending patent applications, marks and pending marks listed on either Schedule I, Schedule A, or both, in favor of ACQUIRER.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the SECURED PARTY, Stephen Porges, has affixed his signature.

Stephen Porges

NSW, Australia

Date 6/12/05

WASHINGTON 161427v1

Release of Security Interest of Stephen Porges Page 2 of 5

SCHEDULE A

Region	Appln No. Filing Date	<u>Publ No.</u> Publ Date	<u>Patent No.</u> Grant Date	<u>Title</u>	Status
USA	08/782,244 01/14/97		US6,292,561 09/18/01	Digital Mobile Phone with a Plurality of Switchable Subscriber Identification Modules (SIMS)	
	-				
USA	09/638,394 08/15/00	2002/0198018A1 12/26/02		Improvements Relating to Mobile Phones	
Japan	2000/360676 11/28/00	JP2002/185587A2 06/28/02		Improvements Relating to Mobile Phones (Digital Portable Phone)	
USA	09/594,016 06/15/00	2002 196127A1 12/26/02	US6,747,547 06/08/04	•	
Australia	AU 8543/00	07/03//00		Payment Systems Improvements	
WIPO	PCT/AU01/00790	WO 02/03341A1		Monetary System Having	
	07/03/01	01/10/02		Public Key Infrastructure	
Australia	2001/0068830	AU01/68830A5		Monetary System Having	
	07/03/01	01/14/02		Public Key Infrastructure	
EP	2001/000947035	1305780A1	•	Monetary System Having	
	07/03/01_	05/02/03		Public Key Infrastructure	
China	2001/0814286.9	CN1447956A	}	Monetary System Having	
	07/03/01	10/08/03		Public Key Infrastructure	
India	IN/PCT/2003/ 00048/MUM 08/01/03			Monetary System Having Public Key Infrastructure	
Japan	2002-507332	JP2004/532535T2 10/21/04		Monetary System Having Public Key Infrastructure	
Mexico	2002PA0012849 12/19/02	10-200 11-12-11	MX2012849A 10/24/03	Monetary System Having Public Key Infrastructure	
USA	10/332,051 07/03/01			Monetary System Having Public Key Infrastructure	
Australia	AU 8754/00 07/13/00			Smart Card Improvements	
WIPO	PCT/AU01/00845 07/13/01	WO 02/07080A1 01/24/02		Smart Card Improvements	
Australia	2001/0072199 07/13/01	AU01/72199A5 01/30/02		Smart Card Improvements	
USA	60/271,418	02/27/01		Wireless Encryption Apparatus and Method	
WIPO	PCT/US02/005834 02/26/02	WO 02/069105A3 09/06/02		Wireless Encryption Apparatus and Method	

WASHINGTON 161427v1

SCHEDULE I

Patents |

Title	Country	Application No.	Application Date	Patent No.	Issuance Date	Inventor(s)
Digital Mobile Phone With A Plurality Of Switchable Subscriber Identification Modules (SIMS)	U.S.	08/782,244	1/14/97	6,292,561	9/18/01	Benson
Communication Method and Apparatus Improvements	U.S.	09/594,016	6/15/00			Benson
Improvements Relating to Mobile Telephones	U.S.	09/638,394	8/15/00			Benson
Smart Card Improvements	Australia	AU 20008754	7/13/00	1000		Benson
Payment Systems Improvements	Australia	AU 20008543	7/3/00			Benson
Smart Card Improvement	WIPO	WO 2001AU845	7/13/01	"		Benson
Monetary System Having Public Key Infrastructure	WIPO	WO 2001 AU790	7/3/01			Benson
Improvements Relating to Mobile Phones	Japan	2000-360676	11/28/00			Benson
Wireless Encryption Apparatus and Method	Ú.S.	60/271,418	2/27/01			Benson
Wireless Encryption Apparatus and Method	WIPO	Unassigned (Atty, Docket No. 7432/72605)	2/26/02			Benson

Marks

Registered Marks and Pending Applications

Date Paper No. Application No. App	Mark	Country	Serial No.	Registration.	Filing Date	Registration
No.			, - -	No.	!	Date
BRANCH IN A BOX U.S. 76/213,344 02/21/2001					ı	
Miscellaneous U.S. 76/069,271 06/14/2000 Design BRANCH IN A BOX CTM 002098051 02/21/2001 F-COMMERCE CTM 002005486 12/19/2000 Miscellaneous CTM 001762269 07/18/2000 Design CTM 001512979 02/17/2000 Miscellaneous Australia 778764 778764 11/19/1998 07/02/1999 Design CURRENCY CARD Australia 820343 01/17/2000 07/02/1999 Design Australia 823180 02/11/2000 07/02/1999 THE OPEN Australia 844430 07/31/2000 07/31/2000 TRANSACTION PLATFORM 844430 07/31/2000 07/18/2000 BRANCH IN A BOX Australia 846985 08/21/2000 08/21/2000 SECURE Australia 854058 10/18/2000 07/18/2000 SECURE Australia 854059 10/18/2000 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120469 08/10/2000						
Design	BRANCH IN A BOX		, ,			
BRANCH IN A BOX	Miscellaneous	U.S.	76/069,271	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	06/14/2000	
F-COMMERCE					1-	
Miscellaneous CTM 001762269 07/18/2000 Design F-CASH CTM 001512979 02/17/2000 Miscellaneous Australia 778764 11/19/1998 07/02/1999 Design CURRENCY CARD Australia 820343 01/17/2000 07/02/1999 FUNGE Australia 823180 02/11/2000 07/31/2000 07/31/2000 THE OPEN Australia 844430 07/31/2000 07/31/2000 TRANSACTION PLATFORM 846985 08/21/2000 08/21/2000 SAC Australia 854057 10/18/2000 08/21/2000 SECURE Australia 854058 10/18/2000 10/18/2000 AUTHENTICATED COUNTER 08/10/2000 08/10/2000 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120469 08/10/2000 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120471 08/10/2000 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120471 08/10/2000 08/10/2000 Miscel	BRANCH IN A BOX					
Design CTM O01512979 O2/17/2000	F-COMMERCE					
F-CASH	Miscellaneous	CTM	001762269		07/18/2000	
Miscellaneous Australia 778764 778764 11/19/1998 07/02/1999 Design CURRENCY CARD Australia 820343 01/17/2000						
Design	F-CASH		1			
CURRENCY CARD Australia 820343 01/17/2000 FUNGE Australia 823180 02/11/2000 THE OPEN Australia 844430 07/31/2000 TRANSACTION PLATFORM 846985 08/21/2000 BRANCH IN A BOX Australia 846985 08/21/2000 SAC Australia 854057 10/18/2000 FeD Australia 854058 10/18/2000 SECURE Australia 854059 10/18/2000 AUTHENTICATED COUNTER 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120468 08/10/2000 Design China 2000120470 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120471 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120472 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120472 08/10/2000	Miscellaneous	Australia	778764	778764	11/19/1998	07/02/1999
FUNGE Australia 823180 02/11/2000 THE OPEN Australia 844430 07/31/2000 TRANSACTION PLATFORM BRANCH IN A BOX Australia 846985 08/21/2000 SAC Australia 854057 10/18/2000 FeD Australia 854058 10/18/2000 SECURE Australia 854059 10/18/2000 AUTHENTICATED COUNTER Miscellaneous China 2000120468 08/10/2000 Design China 2000120469 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120470 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120470 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120471 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120471 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120472 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120472 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120472 08/10/2000	Design	_				
THE OPEN Australia 844430 07/31/2000 TRANSACTION PLATFORM BRANCH IN A BOX Australia 854057 10/18/2000 SAC Australia 854057 10/18/2000 FeD Australia 854058 10/18/2000 SECURE Australia 854059 10/18/2000 Australia 854059 08/10/2000 SECURE AUTHENTICATED COUNTER Miscellaneous China 2000120468 08/10/2000 Design Miscellaneous China 2000120469 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120470 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120471 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120471 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120472 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120472 08/10/2000	CURRENCY CARD				1	
TRANSACTION PLATFORM BRANCH IN A BOX Australia 846985 08/21/2000 SAC Australia 854057 10/18/2000 SECURE Australia 854058 10/18/2000 SECURE AUTHENTICATED COUNTER Miscellaneous China 2000120468 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120469 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120470 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120471 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120471 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120472 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120472 08/10/2000	FUNGE	Australia				
PLATFORM BRANCH IN A BOX Australia 846985 08/21/2000 SAC Australia 854057 10/18/2000 FeD Australia 854058 10/18/2000 SECURE Australia 854059 10/18/2000 AUTHENTICATED COUNTER 08/10/2000 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120468 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120469 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120470 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120471 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120472 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120472 08/10/2000	THE OPEN	Australia	844430		07/31/2000	
BRANCH IN A BOX Australia 846985 08/21/2000	TRANSACTION				·	
SAC						<u> </u>
SAC Australia 854057 10/18/2000 FeD Australia 854058 10/18/2000 SECURE Australia 854059 10/18/2000 AUTHENTICATED China 2000120468 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120469 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120470 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120471 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120472 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120472 08/10/2000	BRANCH IN A BOX					
SECURE		•	1			
SECURE Australia 834033	FeD		1 -			
AUTHENTICATED COUNTER Miscellaneous China 2000120468 08/10/2000 Design China 2000120469 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120470 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120471 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120471 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120472 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120472 08/10/2000	SECURE	Australia	854059		10/18/2000	į
COUNTER China 2000120468 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120469 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120470 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120471 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120471 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120472 08/10/2000			ļ]		1
Miscellaneous China 2000120468 08/10/2000 Design China 2000120469 08/10/2000 Design China 2000120470 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120471 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120471 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120472 08/10/2000					00/10/2000	
Design China 2000120469 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120470 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120471 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120471 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120472 08/10/2000		China	2000120468		08/10/2000	
Miscellaneous China 2000120469 Design China 2000120470 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120471 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120471 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120472 08/10/2000	•	l			08/10/2000	<u> </u>
Design China 2000120470 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120471 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120472 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120472 08/10/2000		China	2000120469		08/10/2000	
Miscellaneous China 2000120470 Design China 2000120471 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120472 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120472 08/10/2000	1 *	<u> </u>			08/30/2000	
Design China 2000120471 08/10/2000 Design China 2000120472 08/10/2000 Miscellaneous China 2000120472 08/10/2000		China	2000120470	1	30,10,2000	1
Miscellaneous			 	 	08/10/2000	
Design	Miscellaneous	China	2000120471		301101244	}
Miscellaneous China 2000120472				<u> </u>	08/10/2000	
	Miscellaneous	China	2000120472		70,10,200	
	Design	l			<u> </u>	

Common Law/Unregistered Marks

Mark	Country
F-CASH	U.S.
THE OPEN TRANSACTION PLATFORM	U.S.
FeD	CTM
SAC	CTM
SECURE AUTHENTICATED COUNTER	CTM
TREASURY CARD	Australia
F-CASH	Australia
FRICTIONLESS-BANKING	Australia
CURRENCY SMART CARD	Australia
FRICTIONLESS-CASH	Australia

PATENT REEL: 017125 FRAME: 0448

RECORDED: 12/19/2005